Plaintiffs also made substantial additional contributions to the University of Puerto Rico 

Retirement System in order to increase or supplement their pension benefits as allowed, 

from time to time, by the trust’s fiduciary. Those additional contributions ranged from 

several thousand dollars to over One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000.00). 

2.12. Defendant University of Puerto Rico (“UPR”) is a public corporation of 

the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico that was created pursuant Puerto Rico Law 135-1942 

and superseded by Puerto Rico Law 1-1966.  

2.13. Defendant Governing Board of the University of Puerto Rico